
 

 

 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 
 

AGENDA  

 

6.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 February 2019 
TR2 - Town Hall 

 
Members 29: Quorum 9 BUT a minimum of one representative must attend from each group 

 

Representative Groups (current membership)  
Group A 

Representing  
Christian denominations and  
other religious  
denominations and beliefs (17):  

Dr John Lester, Baha'i faith 
Mr Om Dhir, Hindu 
Mr Sansar Narwal, Sikh 
Mr Kamal Siddiqui, Sunni Muslim 
Mr Tariq Mahmood, Sunni Muslim 
Rabbi Lee Sunderland, Jewish 
Saddhabhaya, Buddhist 
Mrs Jenny Fox, Salvation Army 
Mrs Dawn Ladbrook, Evangelical Free Church 
Pastor Aloysius Peter, Pentecostal Church 
Mr John Smailes, Evangelical Free Church 
Mr Nasir Mubashar, Ahmadiyya Muslim 
Mr Luthaneal Adams, Pagan Federation 
Barry Smith, United Reformed Church 
 

Group B 

Representing the  
Church of England (3):  

Mrs Sue Freeman 
Mrs Stephanie Ellner (Chairman) 
 

Group C 

Representing 
 teachers (4):  

Ms Linda Munday, (NUT-Primary) 
Kirsty Fanning, ATL 
Louise Linton 
Clare Beech 

Group D 

Representing the 
Local Authority (5):  

Councillor Gillian Ford 
Councillor Stephanie Nunn 
Councillor Philippa Crowder 
Councillor Judith Holt 
Councillor Tele Lawal 
 

Public Document Pack



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 28 February 2019 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Maureen Smith 01708 433665 

SACRE@havering.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 28 February 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

Announcement of the arrangements in case of fire or other events which might require 
the evacuation of the meeting-room or building.   

 
Please turn off or mute any mobile phone 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 28 February 2019 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - IF ANY, TO RECEIVE  

 

2 MEMBERSHIP OF SACRE  

 
 To note any substitute members present at the meeting and welcome any new members, and 

to agree arrangements for the appointment of additional members. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

4 LOCAL UPDATES (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 To receive reports from the Primary and Secondary phase representatives and Professional 

Advisors and to comment on them or propose action as necessary. 
 

5 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

 
 To receive oral and written reports and to comment on or propose action as appropriate. 

 

6 YEAR OF BELIEFS (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 Members to agree arrangements for celebrating the Year of Beliefs. 

 

7 EXAM DATA (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 Members to consider the exam data provided. 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 Any member may raise issues previously notified to either the Chairman or the Clerk (unless 

the issue relates to a matter arising from the meeting itself or is of an urgent nature, when the 
Chairman will determine whether to allow it or not). 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 To note the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 16 May 2019. Venue to be confirmed. 

 

 
 MAUREEN SMITH 

Clerk to SACRE 
 

 



 

 

1 

Chair’s 

Initials 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDING  

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

25 September 2018 (6.00pm – 8.00pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Representing Christian denominations and other religious dominations and 
beliefs (Group A): 
 
Dr John Lester, Bah’i faith – Vice Chair 
Mrs Christine Seymour, Humanist 
Mr Kamal Siddiqui, Sunni Muslim 
Mr Tariq Mahmood* 
Saddhabhaya, Buddhist 
Mr Kevin Walsh, Roman Catholic 
Mrs Jenny Fox, Salvation Army* 
Mrs Dawn Ladbrook, Evangelical Free Church 
Mr John Smailes, Evangelical Free Church 
Mr Barry Smith, United Reformed Church 

 
Representing the Church of England (Group B): 
 
No representative in attendance 
 
Representing teachers (Group C): 
 
Clare Beech 
Mrs Kirsty Fanning, ATL 
 
Representing the Local Authority (Group D): 
 
Councillor Gillian Ford 
Councillor Stephanie Nunn 
Councillor Tele Lawal* 
 
Co-opted 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 
Professional advisers: 
 
Julia Diamond-Conway 
Deborah Weston 
 
Observer: 
 
Karen Van Coevorden 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2 

Chair’s 

Initials 

*for part of the meeting 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
John Lester, Vice Chair welcomed all to the meeting. In the absence of 
the Chair, Stephanie Ellner, John agreed to Chair the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judith Holt and 
Stephanie Ellner.  
 
The following members had not sent apologies however were absent 
from the meeting: Mr Om Dhir, Mr Sansar Narwal, Rabbi Lee 
Sunderland, Pastor Aloysius Peter, Mr Nasir Mubashar, Mr Luthaneal 
Adams, Mrs Sue Freeman, Ms Linda Munday, Louise Linton and 
Councillor Philippa Crowder. 
 
It was noted that the meeting was inquorate as there was no 
representative from Group B, Church of England, in attendance. 
Members agreed to hold the meeting however that any decisions would 
need to be ratified at the next meeting. The clerk was advised that the 
new representative for the Church of England would be Ruth Everitt. 
 
Kevin Walsh gave his apologies that he would need to leave the meeting 
at 7.15pm. 
 

2. NEW OR SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
It was noted that Wendy Brice-Thompson had been co-opted as a 
Member of SACRE. 
 
Karen Van Coevorden was introduced as an advisor on Holocaust 
Education and was welcomed to the meeting as an observer. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the previous meeting 
held on 12 July 2018 subject to amending ‘John Vickers’ (item 5 Local 
Updates) to ‘Stephen Vickers.’ It was noted however that due to fact that 
the meeting was inquorate, the formal approval of the minutes would be 
deferred to the next meeting.  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
The Vice Chair gave further clarification as to the difference between 
Sunni and Shiite Muslims acknowledging that the difference was more 
than just ‘cultural’ but based on the passing of Mohammed and the line 
of descendants followed. 

Page 2



 

 

3 

Chair’s 

Initials 

 
 
 

4. THE YEAR OF BELIEFS 

 
Members referred back to the discussion held at the previous meeting. 
For the benefit of those not in attendance in July, Julia Diamond-Conway 
explained that SACRE Members were keen to hold a grand celebration 
of Religious Education in Havering to tie in with the BBC’s ‘Year of 
Beliefs’ in 2019. The suggestion was to have some plans in place so that 
ideas could be discussed further with Subject Leaders the foll
[...]
mies) 

 Collective worship 

 
It was agreed that at the next meeting, Members would discuss how to 
move forward with the key priorities and make a plan for any actions 
required. 
 
Members agreed to take agenda items 6 (Update on school activity) and 
7 (National Developments in Religious Education) together. 
 

6. UPDATE ON SCHOOL ACTIVITY 

 
Members were invited to ask any questions with regards to the SACRE 
update report provided. 
 
It was noted that the final report from the Commission on RE had been 
published and that there had been 11 recommendations made which 
included changing the name of Religious Education to Religion and 
World Views and a further review on the right of withdrawal as some 
schools were misusing this to extend teaching time within other subjects. 
The Commission also made the recommendation for a programme of 

Page 5



 

 

6 

Chair’s 

Initials 

study into the entitlement of children to have highly trained teachers of 
Religious Education and what support was required during teacher 
training in order to achieve this. Members noted that there had been 
some discussion around changing the work and make up of SACREs 
moving forward however as yet no further details had been published. 
 

7. NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Please see agenda item 6. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
8.1. John Smailes asked Members for their feedback regarding the 

increasing barriers within schools to allowing Gideons to gift 

bibles to pupils and asked whether any of beliefs represented 

within SACRE would find offence in the content of the Bible 

(New Testament and Psalms) and would thus object it its 

distribution. Members suggested that schools may appear 

reluctant to invite in the Gideons as there was a concern that this 

would show bias and therefore members of all beliefs would then 

also need to be invited into school. It was suggested that beliefs 

could contact schools about coming in to visit pupils as part of a
[...]
d's Church of England School & Sixth Form CollegeChurch of England Academy converter

The Brittons Academy None Academy converter

The Campion School Roman Catholic Academy converter

The Coopers' Company and Coborn SchoolChristian Academy converter

The Frances Bardsley Academy for GirlsNone Academy converter

The Royal Liberty School None Academy converter

Drapers' Academy Does not apply Academy sponsor led

The Albany School None Academy converter

Page 25



G
ro

u
p

Yr7
P

erc

Yr8
P

erc

Yr9
P

erc

Yr1
0

P
erc

Yr1
1

P
erc

Yr1
2

P
erc

Yr1
3

P
erc

Academies 4.1 3.5 8.3 3.6 3.1 0 0

Academies 3.9 3.9 3.9 3 1.8 0 0

Academies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

LA maintained schools 6.1 4.6 1.5 0 2.1 0 0

Academies 3.9 3.9 3.9 2.1 1 0 0

Academies 4.2 4.3 4.3 8.2 8.4 0 0

Academies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Academies 7.4 5.7 5.5 8.6 8.5 5.3 5.4

LA maintained schools 2.2 2.1 2.1 0 1.7 0 0

Academies 3.5 3.5 5.1 6.2 6.6 3.2 3.4

Academies 0 0 0 3.6 3 0 0

Academies 10.9 10.6 9.4 10.1 12.2 2.2 2.8

Academies 5.2 3.3 3.3 6.9 8.2 3.7 1.9

Academies 5.9 5.9 5 5 5 3.8 3.1

Academies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Academies 4 4 4 1.4 1.5 0 0

Academies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 26



K
S4

FC
En

triesP
erc

K
S4

SC
En

tries

K
S4

A
llEn

triesP
erc

P
erce

n
tageA

C
FC

P
erce

n
tageA

C
SC

To
talA

C
P

erce
n

tage

99.4 0 99.4 57.4 57.4

8.5 0 8.5 54.5 54.5

0 0 0

96.1 0 96.1 56.6 56.6

7.5 0 7.5 92.9 92.9

15.9 12.2 28 76.9 70 73.9

17.7 0 17.7 32 32

100 0 100 95 95

0 0 0

96.5 0 96.5 72.8 72.8

64.8 2.8 67.6 45.7 0 43.8

97.8 0 97.8 82.7 82.7

100 0 100 87.2 87.2

99.5 0 99.5 77.8 77.8

0 0 0

0 0 0

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
	4 LOCAL UPDATES
	6 YEAR OF BELIEFS
	PARKS AND OPEN SPACES – EVENT APPLICATION
	Please answer ALL questions, read the completed form and sign
	Please specify the type of event you proposed to hold:
	How will the event be advertised?

	7 EXAM DATA
	Havering Schools workforce data




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
TR2 - Town Hall 

28 February 2019 (Times Not Specified) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
Gillian Ford (The Local Authority), Stephanie Nunn, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt 

and Tele Lawal 
 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES: 
Mrs Sue Freeman and Mrs Stephanie Ellner (Chairman) 
 
COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES: 
Dr John Lester, Mr Om Dhir, Mr Sansar Narwal, Mr Kamal Siddiqui, 
Mr Tariq Mahmood, Rabbi Lee Sunderland, Saddhabhaya, Mrs Jenny Fox, 
Mrs Dawn Ladbrook, Pastor Aloysius Peter, Mr John Smailes, Mr Nasir Mubashar, 
Mr Luthaneal Adams and Barry Smith 
 
TEACHERS: 
Ms Linda Munday, Kirsty Fanning, Louise Linton and Clare Beech 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors . 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - IF ANY, TO RECEIVE 

 
11 MEMBERSHIP OF SACRE 

 
12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

 
13 LOCAL UPDATES 

 
14 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
15 YEAR OF BELIEFS 

 
16 EXAM DATA 

 
17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

  



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 28 February 2019 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


